I Mina Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

Resolution				Date of	Date	Committee / Ofc	PUBLIC HEARING	DATE COMMITTEE	
No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Presentation	Referred	Referred	DATE	REPORT FILED	Date Adopted
149-33 (LS)	·	Relative to recognizing and memorializing the late Captain Lawrence U. Quichocho for dedicating more than thirty (30) years of his life to government of Guam service while working with the Guam Police Department; and to further extending sincere condolences to his family on his passing.	10:41 a.m.	08/02/15 9:00 a.m.					07/29/15

I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2015 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 149-33 (LS)

Introduced by: FRANK B. AGUON, JR.

T. C. Ada

V. Anthony Ada

Frank F. Blas, Jr.

B. J.F. Cruz

James V. Espaldon

Brant T. McCreadie

Tommy Morrison

T. R. Muña Barnes

R. J. Respicio

Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.

Michael F.Q. San Nicolas

Mary Camacho Torres

N. B. Underwood, Ph.D.

Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to recognizing and memorializing the late Captain Lawrence U. Quichocho for dedicating more than thirty (30) years of his life to government of Guam service while working with the Guam Police Department; and to further extending sincere condolences to his family on his passing.

BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN

- 2 *GUÅHAN*:
- WHEREAS, Captain Lawrence Quichocho has dedicated more than thirty (30)
- 4 years of his life to the government and people of Guam while serving with the Guam
- 5 Police Department (GPD). He is survived by his wife of twenty-four (24) years, Mrs.

- 1 Vivian Perez Quichocho; their daughter and son-in-law, Jeana Lynn and Eric
- 2 Pangelinan; and his two (2) grandsons, Noah and Aiden; and
- 3 WHEREAS, in February of 1985, Lawrence began his public service career
- 4 working with the Guam Police Department as a Police Officer I; and with hard work
- 5 and dedication, and with his continued devotion to the Guam Police Department and
- 6 sheer perseverance, he was promoted to the rank of Police Officer II in March of
- 7 1990; to Police Sergeant I in October of 1991; to Police Sergeant II in December of
- 8 2004; and to Police Lieutenant in August of 2008; and
- 9 **WHEREAS,** in July of 1985, Lawrence was given a Certificate of Appreciation
- 10 as a 26th Cycle Police Recruit by Governor Ricardo J. Bordallo and Lieutenant
- 11 Governor Edward D. Reyes; and
- 12 WHEREAS, in October of 1986, Lawrence received Letters of Appreciation
- 13 for his Voluntary Community Service from Lieutenant K.A. Tyson, Commander of
- 14 the GPD Northern Precinct Command, and former Mayor of *Dededo*, Mrs. Patricia S.
- 15 Quinata; and
- WHEREAS, in May of 1987, Lawrence received a Commanding Officer's
- 17 Citation (Special Order No. 87-72) from former Chief Of Police John C. Aguon
- 18 during "Police Week"; and
- 19 WHEREAS, Lawrence had also been recognized by the Attorney General's
- 20 Office for his meritorious performance and tenacity while serving with the police
- 21 force; and
- WHEREAS, Lawrence was presented with Certificates of Commendations by
- 23 former Chief of Police Adolf P. Sgambelluri for his exemplary service when he was
- assigned to the GPD Legal Section; and
- WHEREAS, in 1994, Lawrence was presented with the Golden Salute: The
- 26 Governor's Certificate of Commendation by Governor Joseph F. Ada and Lieutenant

2	Guam; and in May of the same year, he completed the Polygraph Examiner course
3	from the Backster School of Lie Detection in San Diego, California; and
4	WHEREAS, in September of 2009, Captain Quichocho graduated with the
5	238th Session of the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) in Quantico, Virginia,
6	which is a tremendous accolade; and since then, Lawrence has been given numerous
7	additional Letters of Appreciation and Certificates of Recognition for his continued
8	honor and commitment to the Guam Police Department; and
9	WHEREAS, Lawrence has been an active member of the Talofofo Seventh
10	Day Adventist Church since November 2011; and
11	WHEREAS, Captain Lawrence U. Quichocho will forever be remembered by
12	his family, and especially by his fellow men and women in blue; now therefore, be it
13	RESOLVED, that I Mina'Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby,
14	on behalf of the people of Guam, recognize and memorialize the late Captain
15	Lawrence U. Quichocho for dedicating more than thirty (30) years of his life to
16	government of Guam service while working with the Guam Police Department; and
17	does further extend sincere condolences to his family on his passing; and be it further
18	RESOLVED, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to,
19	the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to the late
20	Captain Lawrence U. Quichocho's wife, Mrs. Vivian Perez Quichocho, and family;
21	and to the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, I Maga'lahen Guåhan.

Governor Frank F. Blas during the 50th Anniversary Celebration of the Liberation of

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY A MINA'TRENTAL TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÂHAN ON THE 29TH DAY OF JULY 2015.

JUDITH T. WONPAT, Ed D Speaker

1

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES **Legislative Secretary**